DocuSign Envelope I1D: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

cC 1 T Y o

SPOKANE Agenda Sheet for City Council Meeting of: | Date Rec’d 10/25/2023
”’“" 11/06/2023 Clerk’s File # | OPR 2014-0060
ﬁ Renews #

Submitting Dept SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL Cross Ref# | RES 2014-0131
Contact Name/Phone | CHRISAVERYT 625-6540 Project #

Contact E-Mail CAVERYT@SPOKANECITY.ORG Bid #

Agenda Item Type Contract Item Requisition # | N/A

Agenda Item Name

4490 CITY/COUNTY DISPOSAL INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 4

Agenda Wording

Amendment No. 4 to the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between the City of Spokane and Spokane County for
transfer and disposal services at the City's Waste to Energy Facility (WTE).

Summary (Background)

associated pricing.

In 2017, the term of the ILA was amended to five (5) years, with five (5) one-year extensions that will renew
automatically on September 1st each year. This amendment extends the term to November 17, 2024 to align
with the transfer station's operations contract and also includes an increase of the County's disposal rate from
$57.07/ton to $65.00/ton, as well as the addition of Waste Management as the bypass services provider with

Lease? NO Grant related? NO

Fiscal Impact

Public Works? NO
Budget Account

Revenue  § $7,800,000.00 (bypass & WTE tons) # 4490-44110-37052-34379

Select $ #

Select $ #

Select $ #

Approvals Council Notifications

Dept Head AVERYT, CHRIS Study Session\Other | PIES 10/23/23
Division Director FEIST, MARLENE Council Sponsor CP Kinnear, CM Bingle
Finance ALBIN-MOORE, ANGELA Distribution List

Legal SCHOEDEL, ELIZABETH mdorgan@spokanecity.org

For the Mayor JONES, GARRETT

jsalstrom@spokanecity.org

Additional Approvals

tprince @spokanecity.org

Purchasing

caveryt@spokanecity.org

eschoedel@spokanecity.org

Approved by Spokane City Council

14 /49 /93n 7
UIT. 1L/ 10/24UZLD0

city clerk




DocuSign Envelope I1D: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

Committee Agenda Sheet

Public Infrastructure, Environment & Sustainability Committee

Submitting Department

Solid Waste Disposal

Contact Name

Chris Averyt

Contact Email & Phone

caveryt@spokanecity.org, 509-625-6540

Council Sponsor(s)

CP Kinnear, CM Bingle

Committee Date

October 23, 2024

Select Agenda Item Type

Consent [] Discussion Time Requested:

Agenda Item Name

Amendment #4 to the Disposal Interlocal Agreement between the
City of Spokane and Spokane County.

Summary (Background)

*use the Fiscal Impact box
below for relevant financial
information

In 2014, under Resolution No. 14-0131 and OPR 2014-0060, an
Interlocal Agreement (ILA) outlining the transfer and disposal of solid
waste between the City and County was finalized. The ILA laid the
foundation for a smooth transition of the management of the
Regional Solid Waste System from the City to the County, effective
November 17, 2014. The City and County have worked together very
effectively under the terms of that ILA, providing reliable solid waste
transfer and disposal services to all the member jurisdictions of the
Regional Solid Waste System.

In 2017, the ILA was amended to adjust the disposal rate for the
County, eliminate the termination clause and amend the term to five
years with five 1-year extension options that will renew automatically
on September 1%t each year. The first 1-year extension began
automatically on September 1, 2023.

The provisions of this ILA amendment/extension include:
e Anincrease of the County’s disposal rate from $57.07/ton to
$65.00/ton
e Extension of the term to November 17, 2024 to align with
the transfer stations operations contract..
e The addition of Waste Management as the bypass services
provider and associated pricing.

Proposed Council Action

Council approval of Amendment #4 to the ILA

Fiscal Impact

Total Cost: Anticipated annual revenue of $7,800,000.00 for both bypass and WTE tons

Approved in current year budget?

Funding Source

] One-time

X Yes [1No [IN/A

L] Recurring

Specify funding source: Click or tap here to enter text.

Expense Occurrence

] One-time

L] Recurring

Other budget impacts: (revenue generating, match requirements, etc.) Revenue generating

Operations Impacts (If N/A, please give a brief description as to why)




DocuSign Envelope I1D: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

What impacts would the proposal have on historically excluded communities?

This proposal would ensure approved and permitted disposal of solid waste so that historically
excluded communities are not impacted by a lack of services.

How will data be collected, analyzed, and reported concerning the effect of the program/policy by
racial, ethnic, gender identity, national origin, income level, disability, sexual orientation, or other
existing disparities?

N/A- The City and County Solid Waste System do not have access to this type of customer data in
relation to solid waste.

How will data be collected regarding the effectiveness of this program, policy or product to ensure it
is the right solution?

Waste volumes and associated revenues are closely monitored on a monthly basis which allows the
City and County staff to collaborate effectively and streamline procedures for weighing and tracking
loads from the two County Transfer Stations. Also, the coordination of special services related to
educational programs and promotion of waste reduction, recycling and composting have shown
highly effective outcomes through this type of collaboration.

Describe how this proposal aligns with current City Policies, including the Comprehensive Plan,
Sustainability Action Plan, Capital Improvement Program, Neighborhood Master Plans, Council
Resolutions, and others?

This ILA amendment aligns with the Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan, which is a
requirement under RCW 70A.205.040. The purpose of the requirement is to plan for solid waste and
materials reduction, collection, handling and management services and programs throughout the
state, as designed to meet the unique needs of each county and city in the state. This ILA formally
establishes that relationship and other provisions of the plan between the City and County.




DocuSign Envelope I1D: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

No.23-0676

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF EXECUTING
AMENDMENT #4 TO THE INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
SPOKANE AND SPOKANE COUNTY
REGARDING TRANSFER AND DISPOSAL
OF SOLID WASTE

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Washington, Spokane
County, Washington is a class A county duly organized and existing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.01.030, the powers of Spokane County can only be
exercised through the Board of County Commissioners of Spokane County, Washington (“Board”
or “Board of County Commissioners”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.32.120(6), the Board has the care of County property
and the management of County funds and business; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 39.34.030, any two or more public agencies may enter into
agreements with one another for joint or cooperative action; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.58.040, the County may enter into agreements with public
or private parties to construct, purchase, acquire, lease, add to, alter, extend, maintain, manage, utilize,
or operate publicly or privately owned or operated solid waste handling systems, plants, sites, or other
facilities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to chapters 36.58 RCW, 70A.205 RCW, and 8.56 SCC, the County
operates a regional solid waste system that includes municipalities within Spokane County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution Nos. 14-0131, 14-1021, 15-0581, and 17-0706, the
City of Spokane (“City”) and Spokane County have entered into an interlocal agreement pertaining
to transfer and disposal of solid waste through the County-owned Transfer Stations and the City-
owned Waste to Energy Facility; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County desire to execute an amendment to said interlocal
agreement to extend the term thereof and to adjust the rates for disposal of waste delivered from the
Transfer Stations to the Waste to Energy Facility or bypass waste receiving facility.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Spokane County, Washington that the INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR SOLID WASTE
AMENDMENT #4 & EXTENSION attached hereto is approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board that the chair of the Board or a majority of
the Board is authorized to execute said document at other than an open public meeting.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

PASSED AND ADOPTED this | {1 day ot L \OVEINMDLY 2003,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:

WW W JOSH KERNS, VICE-CHAIR
ﬁinna Vasquez v 4 ﬁ& \—9'
Clerk of the Board

AL FRENCH, COMMISSIONER

[k clidil. 4

AMBER WALDREF, COMMISSIONERV

CHRIS JORDAN, C@MMISSIONER



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

City Clerk's No. OPR 2014-0060

—
SPOKANE
”-q City of Spokane
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR SOLID

WASTE AMENDMENT #4 & EXTENSION

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #4 / EXTENSION is between the CITY
OF SPOKANE, a Washington State municipal corporation, as "City," and SPOKANE COUNTY, a
political subdivision of the State of Washington, “County”, whose address for the transaction of busi-
ness is 1116 West Broadway Avenue, Spokane, Washington 99260. Together referenced as the
“Parties”.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement Between the City of Spokane
and Spokane County Regarding Transfer and Disposal of Solid Waste, (Agreement) on February
19, 2014 and subsequently amended on January 21, 2015 to provide an early buy out for the pur-
chase of the Transfer Stations, on June 22, 2015 to provide for all by-pass waste delivered to the
Waste-To-Energy Facility under current contract, and August 15, 2017 to provide an extension to
the term of the agreement, update disposal rates and the termination clause; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to amend the Interlocal Agreement to reflect a change in the
County Disposal Rate for solid waste and by-pass waste, amend the underlying contract to reflect
the additional terms required as a result of a new by-pass waste contract with Waste Management,
amend lo add additional negotiated terms as contained in Afftachments C and D, and extend the
Interlocal Agreement fo November 16, 2024, and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these terms, the parties mutually agree as follows:

A. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Interlocal Agreement, dated February 19, 2014, any previous amendments, addenda and / or
extensions / renewals thereto (collectively, “Agreement”), are incorporated by reference into this
document as though written in full and shall remain in full force and effect except as provided herein.

B. EFFECTIVE DATE / EXTENSION.
This Interlocal Agreement Amendment / Extension shall become effective when fully executed and
shall end November 17, 2024, Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby deleted.

C. AMENDMENT.
A. Section 4H of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

H. County Disposal Rate:
Solid Waste Delivered to WTE: For the period of this extension, the County shall pay to the City

SIXTY-FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($65.00) per ton for each ton of solid waste delivered from
the Transfer Stations to the Waste to Energy Facility by the County.




DocuSign Envelope I1D: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

By-pass Waste Delivered to Waste Management: For the period of this extension, the County
shall pay to the City FIFTY-EIGHT AND 95/100 DOLLARS ($58.95) per ton for each ton of By-
pass solid waste delivered by the County to Waste Management from the Transfer Stations.

B. Section 4M of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

M. Non-processible Waste:

The CITY shall be responsible for identifying and disposing of any non-processible waste deliv-
ered to the Waste to Energy Facility. The CITY and the COUNTY further agree, that upon re-
quest of the CITY during times when the Waste to Energy Facility is unavailable to process waste,
the COUNTY agrees to load waste (by-pass) from one or both County Transfer Stations into
containers and deliver directly to a mutually agreed upon location for further transport and dis-
posal at a landfill.

Replacement or Repair of Containers for By-pass Transportation. The COUNTY and its subcon-
tractors, shall be liable for the repair or replacement of Containers/Trailers and Vehicles to the
extent such is necessary because of the negligence of the COUNTY or County’s Transfer Sta-
tions contracted operator, including but not limited to, overloading or improper loading of Equip-
ment. If damage occurs to the equipment, the disposal provider for By-pass Waste will document
the damage and send such documentation to the responsible Party. Once repairs are completed,
disposal provider for By-pass Waste will invoice the responsible Party directly for reimbursement.

If a container or trailer is delivered by the COUNTY to the disposal provider for By-pass waste
with external evidence (such as smoke or extreme heat) that the container or trailer might contain
Unacceptable Waste, or might reasonably contain Unacceptable Waste and the disposal pro-
vider for By-pass waste takes steps it believes is necessary to protect its employees and the
public from potential hazard, the COUNTY, or its subcontractors, is responsible for all costs and
liability associated with managing Unacceptable Waste within the container.

"Unacceptable Waste" means Hazardous Waste and any waste, the acceptance and handling
of which would cause a violation of any solid waste facility permits or applicable law.

C. Section 4D of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

D. County Flow Control:

The COUNTY shall maintain, and enforce within its jurisdiction, its Flow Control Ordinance for
the duration of this Agreement, so long as the Flow Control Ordinance is legally enforceable.
During the term of this Agreement, subject to the exceptions currently in effect contained in its
Flow Control Ordinance and as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the COUNTY designates
the Waste To Energy Facility to be the sole final disposal site for solid waste at all times the Fa-
cility is in operation. The COUNTY shall not, directly or indirectly, site or permit to be sited any
solid waste disposal site other than the Waste To Energy Facility, and shall enforce the Flow
Control Ordinance continuously; provided, however, that this requirement shall not apply to
hazardous waste. The designation of the Waste To Energy Facility as the sole final disposal
site for solid waste shall be made by the COUNTY concurrently with the effective date of this
Agreement, but in no event later than November 17, 2014. This clause shall not apply to any
municipality within Spokane County that does not execute an interlocal agreement with the
COUNTY to participate in the County Regional Solid Waste System.

D. Section 41 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

L. Billing:

The CITY shall bill the COUNTY monthly on or before the 20" of the month for the previous
month.

The monthly bill shall be determined by multiplying the Solid Waste tonnage delivered by the
COUNTY from the Transfer Stations to the Waste to Energy Facility by the applicable County
Disposal rate: and multiplying the Solid Waste tonnage delivered by the COUNTY from the

Transfer Stations to the by-pass waste receiving facility by the applicable County disposal rate.

The CITY shall be responsible for weighing Solid Waste as it enters the CITY's Waste To En-
eray Facility. The CITY can authorize weighing of the Solid Waste by the COUNTY as it leaves
the COUNTY Transfer Stations inbound to the CITY's Waste To Enerqy Facility. The COUNTY
shall provide to the CITY copies of the COUNTY's weigh tickets within 10 days for verification.
The COUNTY shall weigh by-pass waste as it leaves the Transfer Stations. The CITY shall be
responsible for receiving weigh tickets from the By-pass waste receiving facility for by-pass
waste delivered from the COUNTY Transfer Stations. The PARTIES can mutually agree to
other methods for weighing of the Solid Waste delivered to the Waste To Energy Facility or by-
pass waste receiving facility by the COUNTY.

The COUNTY shall advise the CITY in writing within ten (10) business days of invoice receipt if
it has any questions, needs further information, or disputes the bill. The COUNTY will reim-
burse the CITY for the monthly billing within sixty (60) calendar days of invoice receipt for all
portions of the bill which are not disputed. Any dispute between the PARTIES as to any billing
shall be resolved pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Section. If a billing not subject to dispute
is outstanding for more than three (3) months, it shall, at the sole discretion of the CITY, accrue
interest at the current local government investment pool rate until paid.

E. Additional Agreed Terms:

By-pass Waste. The COUNTY shall be responsible for (i) loading By-pass Waste at the Transfer
Stations into Containers provided by the disposal provider for By-pass Waste in compliance with
all Applicable Laws and other Contract Standards, including but not limited to U.S. Department
of Transportation requirements; (ii) transportation and delivery of loaded Containers of By-pass
Waste from the Transfer Stations to the Receiving Facility; and (iii) transportation and delivery of
empty Equipment from the Receiving Facility to the Transfer Stations.

Title. Title to and liability for Unacceptable Waste shall remain with the COUNTY at all times. If
the COUNTY through the Transfer Stations delivers Unacceptable Waste to the disposal provider
for By-pass waste or the Waste to Energy Facility, the Unacceptable Waste may be returned to
the Transfer Stations or the COUNTY may be required to remove and dispose of the Unaccepta-
ble Waste at the COUNTY’s expense. The County shall indemnify, hold harmless and pay or
reimburse the CITY for any and all costs, liabilities, damages and/or fines incurred as a result of
or relating to the tender or delivery of Unacceptable Waste to the disposal provider for By-pass
waste or other failure to comply or conform to this Contract, including costs of inspection, testing
and analysis. Title to Contract Waste shall pass to the upon acceptance at the Disposal Site.

F. The Agreement is further amended to include the following attachments, C & D:
Exhibit C — Special terms and conditions with respect to City’s selection of option under

RCW 70A.205.040(4) in conjunction with comprehensive solid waste management plan up-
date; and



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

Exhibit D — Special terms and conditions with respect to Parties’ obligations with regard to
the County Regional Solid Waste System.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained, or
attached and incorporated and made a part, the parties have executed this Contract Amendment by
having legally binding representatives affix their signatures below.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this il WL_ day of ’/LOWWV@M 2023.

.
by

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Attest: . -
= o T MARY Y, GHAIR

Fovnna\ovagess Ay
/Ginna Vasquez L/ OSH ws, VICE-CHAIR

Clerk of the Board /
AL FR‘E&‘CH%OW%;ONER -

[l u)ﬂ,&u

AMBER WALDREF, CONMISSIO
Cém' I

CHRIS JORDAN, CWMISSIONER

Approved as to form:

NT o=

Deputy Civil Prosecuting Attorney




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

CITY OF SPOKANE
a0 " / /7]
Attest: By “Yuwestmluart 11/15/2023
Signature Date
’\,v = Nadine woodward
City Clerk"” Type or Print Name
Mayor
Approved as to form: Title

Miclael. ). Pieeals
Assistant City Attorney

Attachments that are part of this Agreement:

Exhibit C and Exhibit D — as stated in Section 3.
U2023-048d




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

EXHIBIT “C”

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS WITH RESPECT TOCITY'S SELECTION OF OP-
TION UNDER RCW 70A.205.040(4) INCONJUNCTION WITH COMPREHENSIVE SOLID
WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE

B.1: CITY's SELE PTION UNDER RCW 70A,205.040(4) IN CON H
COMPREHENSIVE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

The CITY hereby selects the following option as provided for in RCW 70A.205.040(4)(c)
in conjunction with its solid waste management, namely:

Authorize the COUNTY to prepare a plan for the CITY's solid waste management
for inclusion in the Comprehensive Solid Waste Manage Plan.

With regard to this option, the CITY:

a. Authorizes the COUNTY to prepare a plan for the CITY's solid waste management as well
as any amendments, revisions or updates thereto for inclusion in the SCCSWMP consistent
with chapter RCW 70A.205 applicable WAC regulations and Guidelines for Development
of Local Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan and Plan Revisions (February
2010- Publication No.10-07-005),

b. Agrees to provide information to the COUNTY in conjunction with the preparation of
the draft SCCSWMP or any amendments, revisions or updates thereto,

c. Agrees to provide timely comments on any draft SCCSWMP or any amendments, revi-
sions or updates thereto,

d. Agrees to timely adopt the draft SCCSWMP or any amendments, revisions or updates
thereto and in writing notify the COUNTY,

e. Authorizes the COUNTY to submit the draft SCCSWMP or any amendments, revisions
or updates thereto on behalf of the CITY and COUNTY to Washington State Depart-
ment of Ecology ("WDOE') for its approval under RCW 70A.205.055, and

f. Agrees that when the SCCSWMP or any amendment, revisions or update thereto is finally
adopted by WDOE it shall be binding upon the CITY in its solid waste management.

With regard to this option, the COUNTY:

a. Shall prepare a plan for the CITY's solid waste management as well as any amendments,
revisions or updates thereto for inclusion in the SCCSWMP consistent with chapter
70A.205 RCW, applicable WAC regulations and Guidelines for Development of Local Com-
prehensive Solid Waste Management Plan and Plan Revisions (February 2012- Publication
No. 10-07-005),



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

b. Shall submit the draft SCCSWMP or any amendments, revisions or updates thereto to the
Solid Waste Advisory Committee for its review and comments,

c. Shall submit the draft SCCSWMP or any amendments, revisions or updates thereto on

behalf of the CITY and COUNTY to WDOE for its approval under RCW 70A.205.055,
and

d. Shall pay for all costs of preparing the SCCSWMP or any amendments, revisions or
updates thereto.

The COUNTY will seek financial aid from WDOE for preparing the SCCSWMP or any amend-
ments, revisions or updates thereto as provided for in RCW 70A.205.080. Provided, however,
the PARTIES agree that any moneys expended by the COUNTY is preparing the SCCSWMP
or any amendments, revisions or updates thereto in excess of WDOE financial aid, at the sole
option of the COUNTY, shall be included in establishing any "gate fee" to be charged to indi-
viduals disposing of solid waste at COUNTY owned transfer stations and ultimately reimbursed
to the COUNTY. The COUNTY shall maintain records of any all costs incurred in preparing
the SCCSWMP or any amendments, revisions or updates thereto.

(This space intentionally left blank.)



DocuSign Envelope I1D: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

EXIHIBIT “D”

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS WITH RESPECT TO PARTIES' OBLIGATIONS WITH
REGARD TO THE COUNTY REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

C.1: CITY's OBLIGATION WITH REGARD TO THE COUNTY REGIONAL SOLID WASTE
SYSTEM

The CITY joins the County Regional Solid Waste System. The CITY hereby covenants, agrees
and contracts to exercise its police and contractual powers and authority as may now or hereafter
be recognized in contract or at law to direct the deposit of Solid Waste generated within its geo-
graphical boundaries to the County Regional Solid Waste System. In conjunction with this obli-
gation, the CITY will adopt and enforce the COUNTY's Flow Control Ordinance within its jurisdic-
tion. During the term of this Agreement, subject to the exceptions currently in effect contained in
the Flow Control Ordinance, the CITY (i) shall designate the County Regional Solid Waste System
as its sole disposal site at all times, and (ii) shall enforce the Flow Control Ordinance continuously.
In executing this Agreement, the CITY is designating the County Regional Solid Waste System
as its sole disposal site at all times as required by the preceding sentence.

C. 2: COUNTY'S OBLIGATIONS WITH REGARD TO THE COUNTY REGIONAL SOLID
WASTE SYSTEM

The COUNTY shall own, maintain and operate the County Regional Solid Waste System. The
COUNTY shall additionally establish and maintain an enterprise fund for the County Regional
Solid Waste System. All revenues, expenditures, liabilities, and assets, including Transfer Sta-
tions, belonging to the Regional Solid Waste System will be accounted for in the enterprise fund
in compliance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. In the unlikely event that the
County Regional Solid Waste System is ever dissolved, all assets within the enterprise fund will
be transferred to the Landfill Closure Fund and used to mitigate landfill closure liabilities and
expenses.

The COUNTY shall establish and set the gate fee to be charged for the delivery of all solid waste
to the Transfer Stations. The City of Spokane shall establish and set the gate fee to be charged
for the delivery of all solid waste to the WTE. The Transfer Stations gate fee may include a com-
ponent to address the cost of closure, postclosure and cleanup of pre-existing landfills. For the
purpose of this section, the terminology pre-existing landfills shall mean COUNTY owned Solid
Waste disposal sites that have been closed and includes Colbert Landfill, Greenacres Landfill,
Mica Landfill, as well as the County owned portion of the Old Marshall Landfill.

The COUNTY shall establish and maintain a Solid Waste Advisory Committee as provided for in
RCW 70A.205.110. The SWAC and its composition/membership will be established by the Board
of County Commissioners. Each Signatory Regional City/Town shail have representation on the
SWAC during the term of its Agreement with the COUNTY.

The purpose of the SWAC shall be to create a forum for discussion between the COUNTY and
the participating jurisdictions concerning the System and to create a body to which information
concerning the System can be provided. The SWAC shall have no independent decision-making
authority. The SWAC shall have the following responsibilities along with any additional responsi-
bilities directed by the COUNTY:



DocuSign Envelope I1D: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

(1) assist in the development of programs and policies concerning solid waste handling
and disposal,

(2) review and comment upon proposed rules, policies, or ordinances prior to their adop-
tion, and

(3) review and make a recommendation to the COUNTY on the amount of the Gate Fee
to be charged by the COUNTY for disposal of solid waste by customers at the Transfer
Stations. In conjunction with making any recommendation on the Gate Fee, the SWAC
shall include at least the following cost factors: (i) disposal costs; (ii) the acquisition
costs of the Transfer Stations; (iii) operating and debt service reserves; (iv) debt ser-
vice; (v) the operation and maintenance expenses of the Transfer Stations; (vi) Landfill
Closure costs; and (vii) County Regional Solid Waste System Program costs, including
but not limited to programs to educate and promote the concepts of waste reduction
and recycling pursuant to RCW 70A.205.070, litter control programs, and moderate-
risk waste management pursuant to chapter RCW 70A.300

The COUNTY shall provide a statement of County Regional Solid Waste System income and
expenses to the SWAC for each fiscal year upon closure of the financial records or on such other
periodic basis as necessary for the SWAC to make a recommendation on the amount of the Gate
Fee. The COUNTY shall provide the SWAC with three (3) months advance notice of any pro-
posed change in the Gate Fee. Failure of the SWAC to make a recommendation to the COUNTY
on any change to the Gate Fee after notice shall not preclude the COUNTY from enacting any
change to the Gate Fee.

C.3: POTENTIAL FUTURE TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL OPTIONS
During the term of this Agreement, the COUNTY plans to further investigate the cost- effective-
ness of various alternatives for Solid Waste disposal.

C. 4: EVALUATION OF COMMUNITY CLEAN-UP PROGRAM

During the term of this Agreement, the COUNTY plans to investigate and evaluate the develop-
ment of a “Community Clean-up Program” as a service provided under the Spokane County Re-
gional Solid Waste System.

C.5: PAYMENTS FROM THE CITY OF SPOKANE
Any payments received by the COUNTY from the City of Spokane pursuant to Section 4.J. ("Utility

Taxes") of the City/County Agreement shall be shared proportionately, after the deduction of all
appropriate and reasonable administrative costs, based upon the tons of solid waste delivered to
the County Regional Solid Waste System from the COUNTY and the signatory regional cities.




DocuSign Envelope I1D: 2AC56F1D-7876-4A8C-8D82-1B104DCEC4E9

Submit to Clerk of the Board with available supporting materials (Resolutions, Agreements, Presentations, etc.)
AGENDA SHEET
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Public Works
CONTACT PERSON: Debra Geiger
PHONE NUMBER: 509-477-7281

CHECK TYPE OF MEETING BELOW: BELOW FOR CLERK'S USE ONL E

Regular Legislative Session Agenda Clerk's Resolution No.
Approved: Majority/Unanimous
Denied: Majority/Unanimous
Renews/Amends No.
Public Works No.

Purchasing Dept. No.

AGENDA TITLE (please provide a reasonably descriptive agenda title for this item: Tn the Matter of Executing
Amendment #4 to the Interlocal Agreement Between the City of Spokane and Spokane County Regarding Transfer and
Disposal of Solid Waste.

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY (please provide anticipated fiscal and budgetary information & reason for request): The
County and City of Spokane agree to amend the Interlocal Agreement for solid waste disposal to reflect a change in the
County disposal rate for solid waste and by-pass waste. Other amendments include terms required as a result of the City
of Spokane’s new by-pass waste contract with Waste Management; the City’s continued participation in the Spokane
County Regional Solid Waste System; and extension of this ILA until November 16, 2024 to align with the County’s
transfer station operations contract.

FISCAL IMPACT (please provide anticipated fiscal and budgetary impact, with amount and source of funds, if
applicable): Estimated impact for ILA amendment and extension: $7.5M. Fund 435 — transfer station gate fees.

REQUESTED BOARD ACTION (if any): Asking for Spokane County Board of Commissioners' approval of amended
interlocal agreement with the City of Spokane.

Other County Departments Impacted - List any other departments that were notified in advance of this agenda item:
10/31/23

This Item will need to be codified in the Spokane County Code: No



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 2AC56F1D78764A8C8D821B104DCEC4E9
Subject: OPR 2014-0060 CONTRACT CITY/COUNTY DISPOSAL INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 4

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 15

Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US &
Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original
11/14/2023 11:51:10 AM

Signer Events

Terri L. Pfister
tpfister@spokanecity.org
City Clerk

City of Spokane

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Michael J. Piccolo
mpiccolo@spokanecity.org
Assistant City Attorney

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 11/15/2023 10:50:16 AM
ID: 5116b7ea-3e14-45a8-8e4e-d0f57b20ce07

Nadine Woodward
nwoodward@spokanecity.org
Mayor

City of Spokane

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Terri L. Pfister
tpfister@spokanecity.org
City Clerk

City of Spokane

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Signatures: 4
Initials: O
Stamps: 1

Holder: Daniel Rose
drose@spokanecity.org

Signature

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image
Using IP Address: 155.190.3.5

Michatl, ). Piccels

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 155.190.3.5

“Npllwe I oduar

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image
Using IP Address: 155.190.3.5

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image
Using IP Address: 155.190.3.8

DocuSign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Daniel Rose

808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd.
Spokane, WA 99201
drose@spokanecity.org

IP Address: 198.1.39.252

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 11/14/2023 11:54:50 AM
Viewed: 11/15/2023 10:46:35 AM
Signed: 11/15/2023 10:46:43 AM

Sent: 11/15/2023 10:46:44 AM
Viewed: 11/15/2023 10:50:16 AM
Signed: 11/15/2023 10:51:12 AM

Sent: 11/15/2023 10:51:13 AM
Viewed: 11/15/2023 1:15:40 PM
Signed: 11/15/2023 1:16:34 PM

Sent: 11/15/2023 1:16:36 PM
Viewed: 11/15/2023 1:27:19 PM
Signed: 11/15/2023 1:27:30 PM



In Person Signer Events Signature

Editor Delivery Events Status
Agent Delivery Events Status
Intermediary Delivery Events Status
Certified Delivery Events Status
Carbon Copy Events Status

Sarah Cannon
scannon@spokanecity.org CO PI E D

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature
Notary Events Signature
Envelope Summary Events Status
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted
Certified Delivered Security Checked
Signing Complete Security Checked
Completed Security Checked
Payment Events Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp
Sent: 11/15/2023 10:51:13 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps
11/14/2023 11:54:50 AM
11/15/2023 1:27:19 PM
11/15/2023 1:27:30 PM
11/15/2023 1:27:30 PM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 12/8/2017 10:56:02 AM
Parties agreed to: Michael J. Piccolo

CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, SHI International Corp OBO City of Spokane (we, us or Company) may be
required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the
terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the
DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below
carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your
satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking
the ‘I agree’ button at the bottom of this document.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign “Withdraw Consent’ form on the signing page of a
DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your
consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer
be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from
us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also sce the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures



electronically from us.

How to contact SHI International Corp OBO City of Spokane:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: klund@spokanecity.org

To advise SHI International Corp OBO City of Spokane of your new e-mail address
To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at klund@spokanecity.org and in the
body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We
do not require any other information from you to change your email address..
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system.
To request paper copies from SHI International Corp OBO City of Spokane
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to klund@spokanecity.org and in the
body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.
To withdraw your consent with SHI International Corp OBO City of Spokane
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:
1. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you mayj;
ii. send us an e-mail to klund@spokanecity.org and in the body of such request you must
state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do not need
any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your
withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time
to process..

Required hardware and software

Operating Systems: Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows
Vista®; Mac OS® X
Browsers: Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0

or above (Windows only); Mozilla Firefox 2.0
or above (Windows and Mac); Safari™ 3.0 or

above (Mac only)

PDF Reader: Acrobat® or similar software may be required
to view and print PDF files

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum

Enabled Security Settings: Allow per session cookies

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be
asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and
browsers are not supported.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically



To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the ‘T agree’ button below.

By checking the ‘I agree’ box, I confirm that:

¢ T can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and

* Ican print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and

* Until or unless I notify SHI International Corp OBO City of Spokane as described above, [
consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided
or made available to me by SHI International Corp OBO City of Spokane during the
course of my relationship with you.



		2023-11-15T13:37:25-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




